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IS CHRISTIANITY TRUE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT?
Lesson #7: The Truth That God Has Come (Jesus Christ): The Reliability of the NT Documents

Introduction

We have seen something of the evidence for the existence of God and for his communications with us.  God is, and God has spoken.  We now turn our attention to the fact that God came.  What is the evidence for a divine incarnation?  As a preliminary step, we must first look at the reliability of the documents and authors that report such an event. Then secondly we will proceed to examine the nature of the claim itself and the evidence which supports it. 

I. The Reliability of NT Document Transmission
Everyone admits that we do not have the original manuscripts of the Biblical authors.  What we have are copies of the originals.  The original manuscripts are called “autographs.” Our English Bibles are a printed translation of Greek and Hebrew copies of the originals.  In other words they are the product of at least 2000 years of copying activity and, until the invention of the printing press in the 15th century, all of it by hand!  This sharply raises the question, how can we be sure that these documents have not been corrupted by this long process of hand-copying?  How do we know that what we today possess as our Bible corresponds with what was originally written by the Biblical authors.  Without completely ignoring the OT, for which the evidence is less accessible, we shall seek to answer this question with a focus mainly on the NT documents. 
A. OT Precedent

Until recently we had few known ancient Hebrew manuscript copies, for the Jews destroyed tattered and worn copies out of reverence for the Word of God.  Nevertheless, we also know that the scribes and copyists were meticulous beyond belief.  They devised elaborate systems for numbering every letter and word; if a scribe was off by even one letter, they would destroy the whole manuscript.  Although we had good reason to believe that the OT had been faithfully transmitted, our oldest Hebrew manuscript copies dated only from 900 A.D. and there was no way to compare these copies with more ancient ones to see if copyists’ errors had intruded.  

1. The Dead Sea Scrolls.
But then in 1947 a discovery occurred that soundly confirmed our earlier belief.  The Dead Sea Scrolls were discovered which gave us for the first time scrolls dating from pre-Christian times (ca.200 BC to 100 AD).  Fragments of almost every book in the Bible have been found, and the Book of Isaiah is preserved in one complete copy and in another tattered copy.  As Dr. Gleason Archer says:
“Even though the two copies of Isaiah discovered in Qumran Cave I near the Dead Sea in 1947 were a thousand years earlier than the oldest dated manuscript known (A.D. 980), they proved to be word for word identical with our standard Hebrew Bible in more than 95 percent of the text.  The 5 percent of variation consisted chiefly of obvious slips of the pen and variations in spelling.”

Dr. R. Laird Harris compared our oldest Hebrew manuscripts of Isaiah 53 with the tattered Isaiah found at Qumran and found only 17 letters that were different: 

“Ten of these are mere differences of spelling, like ‘honor’ or ‘honour,’ and make no change at all in the meaning.  Four more are very minor differences, such as the presence of the conjunction which is often a matter of style.  The other three letters are the Hebrew word for ‘light’ which is added in verse 11.  Out of 166 words in this chapter only this one word is really in question [after 1000 years of transmission], and it does not at all change the sense of the passage.  This is typical of the whole manuscript.” 

2. The Septuagint
About 200 B.C., Alexandrian Jewish scholars translated the Scriptures from Hebrew into Greek.  We can compare this ancient Greek version with the Hebrew text of the OT.  When we do, we find the Hebrew text generally confirmed. 

3. The Samaritan Pentateuch and Targums

The Samaritan Pentateuch dates from as early possibly as 400 B.C. and the Samaritan Targums date back to the first century (Targums are oral paraphrases of OT passages).  
All of these sources provide good evidence that the Hebrew text of the OT has been preserved in trustworthy fashion, and though there are variations here and there, no major doctrine is impacted.  The variations, for the most part, involve matters of spelling, style, and grammar. 

B. The NT Documents

When we come to the NT, we are on firmer ground still for the evidence here for the reliability of textual transmission is abundant.  The original autographs and the earliest copies were written on papyrus, and they were read and read until they wore out.  New copies were then made.  In the fourth century copyists began using a more durable material, parchment, made from the skins of animals.  This became the writing material for a thousand years until the invention of paper in the 13th c.

The materials for establishing what the original autographs of the NT must have read are abundant:

1. Almost 5000 Greek manuscript copies of the originals (some fragmentary and some whole books, and several of the whole NT).  

2. 8000 manuscript copies of the Old Latin translation of the Greek NT.

3. 1000 manuscript copies of other early translations.

4. Voluminous quotations of the early church fathers—almost enough to reconstruct the NT from their quotations alone. 

5. No other ancient literature is as well attested.  The interval between the NT original autographs and the preserved copies is shorter than that of any other ancient literature: 

a. NT originals (ca. A.D. 45-100)—papyrus copies ca. 150-200 A.D. (not the complete NT, but whole books); complete NT copies by 250-300 A.D.  The interval between the originals and our earliest preserved copies is 50-100 years. 

b. Sophocles, Aeschylus, Aristophanes, Thucydides—interval between the originals and our earliest copies is more than 1400 years.

c. Euripides—interval is 1600 years.

d. Plato—interval is 1300 years and his writing exist in only 7 manuscript copies. .
e. Demosthenes—interval is 1200 years.  

f. Caesar’s Gallic Wars—interval is 1000 years and it exists in only 10 manuscript copies. 
Comparison of the NT copies yields us assurance that the NT text has been preserved reliably to within 98 or 99% identity with the originals.  The 1 or 2 percent variation has to do with stylistic differences, spelling, and sometimes wording.  The vast majority of verses are identical and the manuscripts provide a unified witness.  No key doctrine of the Christian faith is in any way invalidated or threatened by textual uncertainty.  The case for the reliable transmission of the NT is infinitely stronger than that for any other record of antiquity. 

Some select examples of manuscripts preserved to us: 

1. The John Rylands Fragment (P52)—5 verses from John 18:31-33,37-38.  It is dated between A.D. 117-138.  Some would date it even earlier. 

2. The Bodmer Papyri (P66, P72, P75)—these papyri date from around 200 A.D. They contain most of the Gospels of John and Luke along with the books of Jude, 1 Peter, and 2 Peter.  They contain the earliest complete copies of NT books.

3. Codex Vaticanus (B)—dates from between A.D. 325-350.  It is a parchment manuscript containing the whole NT as well as the Greek OT (LXX). 
4. Codex Sinaiticus (Aleph)—dates from around A.D. 340.  It is a parchment manuscript containing the whole NT and half of the OT.  Count Tischendorf discovered it in a monastery on Mt. Sinai in 1844. 

5. Codex Ephaemi Rescriptus (C)—dates from around A.D. 350 and contains only part of the OT but most of the NT.  It was written over but was retrieved by chemical reactivation.  

6. Codex Alexandrinus (A)—dates from about 450 A.D., is a parchment manuscript, and contains the complete Bible with only minor mutilations.  

7. Codex Bezae (D)—dates from about 450 or 550 A.D.  It is a manuscript written in both Greek and Latin and contains the 4 Gospels, Acts, and part of 3 John.  It was discovered by the French reformer Theodore Beza.  

II. The Reliability of the NT Writers
The fact that the NT copies of the originals are faithful reproductions of the originals, important as that is, does not necessarily guarantee that the contents of these writings are historically accurate.  It is to this issue that we must now turn. 
A. The Authorship and Date of the NT Writings
The manuscript copies discussed above bring us to within a generation of the completion of the original NT documents, or to about 125 A.D.  The death of Jesus is computed to have occurred somewhere between A.D. 29 and 33.  The dating for all the NT books falls well within the first century. As the Biblical archaeologist Nelson Glueck said:
“Every book of the New Testament was written by a baptized Jew between the forties and the eighties of the first century A.D. very probably sometime between A.D. 50 and 75.” 

1. Paul’s Writings

The apostle Paul was a converted Jewish Rabbi contemporary with the origins of the Christian movement and transmitter of eyewitness testimony (1 Cor 15). He was martyred under Nero in A.D. 64.  His earliest epistles were written before his imprisonment in Rome between 60-62 A.D. (Acts 28).  Of the 13 epistles attributed to Paul, 1 Corinthians, 2 Corinthians, Romans, and Galatians are conceded even by the most skeptical critics to be genuine productions of Paul.  The only substantial debate on the thirteen epistles is over the pastoral epistles (1 and 2 Timothy, Titus).  In the remaining 10 authentic epistles there are found all the essential points of the life, teachings, death, and resurrection of Christ written by a contemporary of the eyewitnesses (1 Cor 15:5f):

a. He taught Jesus was virgin-born (Gal 4:4)

b. that Jesus was the preexistent Creator of the universe (Col 1:15-16)

c. that Jesus existed in the “form of man” and in the “form of God” (Phil 2:5,8)

d. that Jesus was a descendant of Abraham and David (Rom 9:5; 1:3).

e. that Jesus lived under the Jewish law (Gal 4:4) 

f. that Jesus was betrayed the night he instituted a memorial meal (1 Cor 11:23f)

g. that Jesus was crucified under the Romans (1 Cor 1:23; Phil 2:8)

h. but that the responsibility for the crucifixion lay with the Jewish authorities (1 Thess 2:15)

i. that Jesus was buried for 3 days, rose from the dead, and was seen by over 500 eyewitnesses, the majority of whom were still alive when Paul wrote (1 Cor 15:4). 

Paul knew the apostles of Jesus personally (Gal 1:17f).  He mentions Peter, James, and John as “pillars” of the Jerusalem community (Gal 2:9), knew that Jesus’ brothers and Peter were married (1 Cor 9:5), and on occasion quoted sayings of Jesus (1 Cor 7:10; 9:14; 11:23).  He knows the Sermon on the Mount which he summarizes in Romans (12:14-21) and he seeks to follow the example of Christ (Rom 13:14).  As F.F. Bruce says: 

“The outline of the Gospel story as we can trace it in the writings of Paul agrees with the outline which we find elsewhere in the New Testament and in the four Gospels in particular.” 

Several observations about Paul’s witness:

1. He was not personally an eyewitness of Jesus’ life, death, and resurrection (though he saw the risen Christ on the Damascus road), yet he was a contemporary of many who were.
2. He wrote within 30 years of the actual events themselves—far too short a time for the alleged distortions and developments claimed by the critics.

3. He challenged his readers to check with the eyewitnesses—most of the 500 were still alive—if they wanted to verify the truth of his message (1 Cor 15:5).  There is no indication from history that his challenge was ever taken or his claim falsified. 
4. His writings—especially Romans, Corinthians, Galatians—bear every indication of authenticity. 

2. The Gospel of Luke

From about 125 A.D. manuscript copies of the Gospels began to appear with the headings “According to Matthew, According to Mark, According to Luke, According to John.”  These headings give us the opinion of the early church at that date, or within one generation of the apostles themselves.  The Gospel of Luke, the third Gospel, was written, not by an Apostle, but by a companion of an Apostle—the Apostle Paul.  Early church tradition (2nd and 3rd century) is clear, consistent and unanimous in ascribing authorship to the “beloved physician,” Luke:

Anti-Marcionite Prologue (ca. 150-180 A.D.)—“Luke was a Syrian of Antioch, a physician by profession, a disciple of the apostles and later a follower of Paul until his [Paul’s] martyrdom, serving the Lord without distraction, without a wife, without children.  At the age of 84 he died in Boetia, full of the Holy Spirit.  Although gospels already existed ... he was impelled by the Holy Spirit to write this whole Gospel among those dwelling about Achaia, making clear in his preface the fact that other Gospels were written before his, and that it was necessary to set forth the accurate narrative of the Dispensation to Gentile believers, so that they should not be distracted by Jewish fables nor, deceived by heretical and empty fancies, miss the mark of the truth.” 
Irenaeus (ca. 180 A.D.)—“Luke also, the follower of Paul, put down in a book the Gospel preached by that one.” 

“But Marcion, mutilating that [Gospel] according to Luke, is proved to be a blasphemer of the only existing God, from those (passages) which he still retains.” 

Tertullian (ca. 200 A.D.)—“So then, of Apostles, John and Matthew instill us with faith; of Apostolic men, Luke and Mark renew it, beginning with the same principles of faith so far as it pertains to one God, the Creator, and his Christ...”

Origen (ca. 230 A.D.)—“...and thirdly, that [Gospel] according to Luke—the Gospel praised by Paul—who made it for those from the Gentiles who believed.” 

Muratorian Canon (ca. 160-200 A.D.)—“The third book of the Gospel (is that) according to Luke.  Luke the physician, after the ascension of Christ, when Paul had taken him with him as a companion of his traveling, (and after he had made) an investigation, wrote in his own name—but neither did he see the Lord in the flesh—and thus, as he was able to investigate, so he also begins to tell the story (starting) from the nativity of John.” 
Luke is relatively obscure as far as the New Testament record is concerned.  Yet he wrote more than one quarter of the New Testament.  As with the Gospel of Mark, if the early church tradition of Lukan authorship is wrong, then it is difficult to account for its [the tradition’s] origin.  Surely a forger would have chosen the name of an Apostle to enhance the authority of his work.  Luke apparently was not a Jew, but was a Gentile convert.  He accompanies Paul on his missionary journeys, came into contact with many Jerusalem Christians like Silas, and actually went to Palestine himself about 58 A.D., and probably spent two whole years there.  This period would have given him ample time to carry out the investigations he refers to in the introduction to his Gospel.  It is most probable that he listened to what various Apostles, early disciples, and relatives of Jesus had to tell.  An account of the life of Christ written by such a man must be of the very highest historical value.  The date of the Gospel of Luke depends on the date of Acts, the second of Luke’s two-volume work.  Determination of the date of Acts will mean the Gospel would have been written earlier.  Acts is dated variously.  Some give it a late date of about 93 or 94 A.D.; others a date shortly after 70 A.D.; and still others an early date prior to 70 A.D. and prior to Paul’s death in 64 A.D.  The evidence is quite strong for an early date.  The book concludes with Paul under arrest in Rome (Acts 28:14-31).  Yet it says nothing about the deaths of Paul and Peter (mid-60s A.D.), or James, Jesus’ brother (about 62 A.D.).  Nor does it say anything about the Jewish War with the Romans (beginning in A.D. 66) and the fall of Jerusalem (A.D. 70).  Further, the book ends enigmatically with Paul under house arrest without any resolution to his situation.  The omission of such crucially important events, central to the books theme, make it almost certain that the book was written before these events had occurred, or before the mid 60s A.D.  This will mean that the Gospel must have been written in the early 60s A.D. at the latest.  

3. The Gospel of Matthew

With respect to the Gospel of Matthew, early church tradition attests that the first Gospel was written by the Apostle Matthew. The witness that Matthew is the author of the first Gospel is early, clear, consistent and unanimous (from 125 A.D. onwards).  

Papias (ca. 125 A.D.)—“Then Matthew ‘wrote’ the oracles in the Hebrew dialect but everyone interpreted [or translated] them as he was able.” [“wrote” may be “made a collection of”]
Irenaeus (ca. 180 A.D.)—“Now Matthew published also a book of the Gospel among the Hebrews in their own dialect, while Peter and Paul were preaching the Gospel in Rome and founding the church.”

Clement of Alexandria (ca. 190 A.D.)—claims the 2 Gospels containing the genealogies were written first. 

Tertullian (200 A.D.)—Matthew and John as apostles wrote Gospels.

Origen (ca. 235 A.D.)—says Matthew wrote his Gospel first, that he was a publican but afterwards an Apostle, and that he wrote it in Hebrew for Jewish believers.
Such attestation within one generation of the apostolic circle would most certainly have been challenged if it were untrue.  Matthew was one of the original twelve disciples of Jesus.  He is not a conspicuous figure in the Gospel records. He is designated by the bare name “Matthew,” except in his own Gospel where he appears as “Matthew the tax collector.”  Mark and Luke name him “Levi.” Such a person would know Greek well and be familiar with writing, reading and recording.  He may even have been asked by Jesus to take notes.  In any case, at Jesus’ invitation he left all but brought with him a pen and a book that one day would prove useful to the Master.  His Gospel, then, is a record of Jesus’ career by an eyewitness.  It is dated by most scholars not long after 70 A.D., but many would date it earlier.  Again, it may be asked, if apostolic authority was so important in the early church that many were willing to lay claim to it to substantiate their Gospels, why did they select Matthew, a relatively obscure person as far as Apostles go?  

4. The Gospel of John
The fourth Gospel is the Gospel of John.  Again the early church’s witness from the second century A.D. onward, is unanimous that the author of the Gospel is the Apostle John (the contesting of Papias’ and Irenaeus’ witness is ill-founded):

Anti-Marcionite Prologue (ca. 180 A.D.)—claims this Gospel was revealed to John and given to the churches while John was still “in the body.”  The prologue appeals to Papias’ testimony. 
Irenaeus (ca. 180 A.D.)—claims John the disciple of the Lord who also leaned upon his breast, also published a Gospel while residing in Ephesus. 


“Those [heretics], moreover, who follow Valentinus, making copious use of that [Gospel] according to John to illustrate their conjunctions, shall be proved to be totally in error by means of this very Gospel...”

Clement of Alexandria (ca. 190 A.D.)—says John wrote his Gospel last and that it was a “spiritual Gospel” in contrast to the other 3 which were more “physical.” 

Tertullian (200 A.D.)—says John is the author of the Gospel of John. 

Origen (ca. 235 A.D.)—says the same. 
The Muratorian Canon (ca. 200 A.D.)—says the same. 

  Although the book itself does not mention the name of its author, it clearly implies who he was. This internal testimony is all the more valuable because it is indirect.  If the author had named himself right at the beginning, it might appear that he was attempting to gain a hearing by falsely attaching to his work the name of a great Apostle.  As it is, the indirectness confirms the testimony of the early church that the author was John the Apostle.  For what forger would run the risk, by his indirectness, of depriving himself of the benefits of his forgery?  The evidence internal to the book itself indicates the author was an eyewitness, a Jew, a disciple, and even the “beloved disciple” (i.e., the “disciple whom Jesus loved).  He was present at the Last Supper as one of the twelve and was one of innermost circle of disciples identified by the other Gospels as comprised of Peter, James and John.  Since the author distinguishes himself from Peter, he must have been either James or John.  He  cannot  be James for he was martyred in 44 A.D., a date too early for the writing of the Gospel since the text indicates the author lived into old age.  The author must be John the Apostle. 

The date of this Gospel has been vigorously contested, many of the older critics placing it in the late second century, thus effectively denying the Apostle John’s authorship.  But in the last 70 years, papyrus fragments of the Gospel of John dating from about 125 A.D. have been discovered.  These fragments bring the date of the Gospel down to the closing years of the first century.  It indicates that the Gospel was known and circulated at least by the end of the first century, a conclusion which fits well the external testimony of the church fathers that it was written by the Apostle John about 95 A.D. in the waning years of John’s life.  

5. The Gospel of Mark

The Gospel of Mark, considered by the majority of scholars to be the earliest Gospel, was not written by an eyewitness, but rather by a follower of Paul and Peter.  Church tradition from an early period is quite strong and consistent that the author of the second Gospel was Mark.  If the book were not written by Mark, the origin of this tradition would be difficult to account for.  For if the intention had been to enhance the authority of the second Gospel by attributing it, falsely, to some great man of the apostolic age, Mark would certainly never have been chosen.  For he was not one of the Apostles, was merely a subordinate helper on one of Paul’s missionary journeys and did not commend himself well on that trip.  Nevertheless, he occupied a strategic position in the early church.  John Mark was a native of Jerusalem, a companion first of the Apostle Paul, and later, of the Apostle Peter.  This admirably equipped him to write a Gospel on Christian origins.  His early years in Jerusalem put him in possession of a wealth of primitive information and his association with Paul and Peter acquainted him with every phase of the Christian mission.  Mark is identified by early church tradition (Papias, 130 A.D.; Justin, 135 A.D.;  Irenaeus, 180 A.D.; Anti-Marcionite Prologues, 200 A.D.; and others) as the “interpreter of Peter,” i.e., the spokesman or mediator of Peter’s preaching and teaching. There are internal evidences from the book itself that the Gospel story is being told from Peter’s perspective and is detailing specific things which could have been known only by an eyewitness.  Mark has enabled us to see with Peter’s eyes.  The importance of this Gospel is immense.  It gives us a record of that fundamental apostolic tradition upon which was based the first spoken message of “the Gospel.”  Here is eyewitness testimony reaching into the very innermost apostolic circle.  We are seeing through the eyes of the great Apostle Peter himself.  The date of this Gospel is placed by most critics at about 65 A.D., but some locate it even earlier.  

Strictly speaking, the four Gospels are anonymous.  The titles were added later, early in the second century, probably when the Gospels were gathered together into a fourfold collection attesting the one gospel story.  Some date the titles “According to Matthew,” “According to Mark,” etc., as early as 125 A.D.  In any case, it is the virtual unanimous testimony of the early church fathers that they are the work of Matthew, Mark, Luke and John.  All four Gospels, then, were written within the first century and thus no later than 70 years after the events they record.  At least two of them (Mark and Luke), and possibly three (Matthew?) were written within about 30 years of the events of Jesus’ life.  Two of them were written by eyewitnesses in the Apostolic circle (Matthew and John) and two of them had eyewitnesses as their sources (Mark and Luke).  All of them were written within the lifetimes of the eyewitness generation.  Distortions and fabrications would be sure to have been challenged. 
